THE CITY OF

BURLES0

N

Axon

Lieutenant Wes Routson
October 21, 2024



Axon

Consider approval of Cooperative Purchase Agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc. for the purchase of
Body-Worn Cameras, In-Car Cameras, Evidence.com licenses, and Tasers through BuyBoard Contract
No0.743-24 in an amount of $37,014.78 over four years.

Additionally, a contingency amount not to exceed $200,000.00 is requested for potential purchases
on this contract to support the onboarding of new officers and equipment. The total amount
authorized is $237,014.78 over four years.

* Evidence.com additional licenses (18) allows for providing axon live streaming of BWC videos to PSC
supervisors to enhance communication and safety with officers in the field.



Evidence.com (E.com) Licenses

Each Body-Worn Camera (BWC) purchase comes with an E.com license, we identified need for
eighteen (18) additional E.com licenses:

* Allows for providing axon live streaming of BWC videos to PSC supervisors to enhance communication
and safety with officers in the field

* We changed procedures for document storage to E.com which created need for non-sworn to also need
access to E.com

* Recognized benefits of having PSC Specialists having access to see BWC live streams
* E.com Pro license required to view:

e BWC live streams

* Access E.com file storage locations for digital media

e E.com Basic license required to:

* Submit equipment returns, service requests, and warranty claims



Evidence.com (E.com) Licenses

Current digital storage service is evidence.com (E.com) which requires either a Pro or Basic
license for use:

* Add evidence.com Pro licenses sixteen (16)
* Eight licenses will be assigned to PSC Supervisors

* Eight licenses will be assigned to PD personnel

* Add evidence.com Basic licenses two (2)

* Two licenses will be assigned to fleet maintenance staff for operational maintenance



Contingency

A not to exceed contingency in the amount of $200,000.00 over the contract amendment costs
through January 31, 2029. This contingency request is below the 10% threshold for the $2.2

million Axon Service Agreement.

* Currently we have to amend the Service Agreement every time we need to add an additional service or
item (BWC, ICC, Taser, or E.com license) as we add additional staffing or designated emergency vehicles

* Contingency will allow for adding these items or licenses on an as needed basis through the life of the
Axon Service Agreement (January 31, 2029) within City of Burleson purchasing procedures



Evidence.com Licenses:
2024: S 9,253.68

2025: 9,253.70
2026: 9,253.70
2027 9,253.70
Total Expense Total: $37,014.78

Contingency of $200,000.00 through remainder of
Axon Service Agreement (January 31, 2029).




Options and Recommendation

*Options:

e Approve amendment to Axon Service Agreement contract through a cooperative purchasing agreement with
EuyBoard for the purchase of Axon Enterprise Incorporated Evidence.com services in the amount of
37,014.78

* Approve a contingency of $200,000.00 for the purchase of additional Axon Enterprise Incorporated items or
services of BWCs, ICCs, Tasers, or Evidence.com licenses

* Delay the approval of the Axon Service Agreement or Contingency
* Deny the amendment to the Axon Service Agreement or Contingency

*Staff Recommendation:

* Approve amendment to Axon Service Agreement contract through a cooperative purchasing agreement with
BuyBoard for the purchase of Axon Enterprise Incorporated Axon Air and Evidence.com services in the amount
of $37,014.78

* Approve a contingency of $200,000.00 for the purchase of additional Axon Enterprise Incorporated items or
services of BWCs, ICCs, Tasers, or Evidence.com licenses through January 31, 2029



Questions/Comments




